Arcturus
empower embedded. Arcturus Networks Inc.
701 Evans Ave - Suite 300 Toronto, ON M9C 1A3
Tel: 1.866.733.8647 or 416.621.0125  Fax: 416.621.0190
The information supplied by Arcturus Networks Inc. is believed to be accurate and reliable, but in no event shall Arcturus Networks Inc.
be liable for any damages whatsoever arising out of the use or inability to use the information or any errors that may appear in this

4 GIGE_2_BI_DC_M Ethernet 2 Bi-directional Pair C- 64 SD_RX_0 PCI Express Lane 0 Serial Data Input +
5 GIGE_3_LED1 Ethernet 3 Activity LED 65 IRQ1 IRQ 1
6 GIGE_2_BI_DD_P Ethernet 2 Bi-directional Pair D+ 66 #SD_RX_0 PCI Express Lane 0 Serial Data Input -
7 GIGE_3_LED2 Ethernet 3 Link LED 67 IRQ2 IRQ 2
8 GIGE_2_BI_DD_M Ethernet 2 Bi-directional Pair D- 68 GND Ground
9 GIGE_1_LED1 Ethernet 1 Activity LED 69 IRQ3 IRQ 3
10 GIGE_2_BI_DB_M Ethernet 2 Bi-directional Pair B- 70 SD_TX_0 PCI Express Lane 0 Serial Data Output +
11 GIGE_1_LED2 Ethernet 1 Link LED 71 IRQ5 IRQ 5
12 GIGE_2_BI_DB_P Ethernet 2 Bi-directional Pair B+ 72 #SD_TX_0 PCI Express Lane 0 Serial Data Output -
13 TSEC_1588_ALARM_OUT1 IEEE-1588 Alarm Output 1 73 GND Ground
14 GIGE_2_BI_DA_M Ethernet 2 Bi-directional Pair A- 74 GND Ground
15 TSEC_1588_ALARM_OUT2 IEEE-1588 Alarm Output 2 75 I2C1_SCL I2C Serial Clock
16 GIGE_2_BI_DA_P Ethernet 2 Bi-directional Pair A+ 76 SD_REF_CLK_1 SerDes High Speed Interface Reference clock 1 +
17 TESC_1588_TRIG_IN1 IEEE-1588 Trigger Input 1 77 I2C1_SDA I2C Serial Data
18 GIGE_3_BI_DA_P Ethernet 3 Bi-directional Pair A+ 78 #SD_REF_CLK_1 SerDes High Speed Interface Reference clock 1 -
19 TESC_1588_TRIG_IN2 IEEE-1588 Trigger Input 2 79 GPIO13 General Purpose I/O 13
20 GIGE_3_BI_DA_M Ethernet 3 Bi-directional Pair A- 80 GND Ground
21 TSEC_1588_PULSE_OUT1 IEEE-1588 Pulse Output 1 81 GPIO12 General Purpose I/O 12
22 GIGE_3_BI_DB_P Ethernet 3 Bi-directional Pair B+ 82 SD_TX_1 PCI Express Lane 1 Serial Data Output +
23 TSEC_1588_PULSE_OUT2 IEEE-1588 Pulse Output 2 83 GPIO11/USB_PCTL1 General Purpose I/O 11
24 GIGE_3_BI_DB_M Ethernet 3 Bi-directional Pair B- 84 #SD_TX_1 PCI Express Lane 1 Serial Data Output -
25 UART_SOUT0 UART 0 Serial Data output 85 GPIO10/USB_PCTL0 General Purpose I/O 10
26 GIGE_3_BI_DC_P Ethernet 3 Bi-directional Pair C+ 86 GND Ground
27 UART_SIN0 UART 0 Serial Data Input 87 GND Ground
28 GIGE_3_BI_DC_M Ethernet 3 Bi-directional Pair C- 88 SD_RX_1 PCI Express Lane 1 Serial Data Input +
29 UART_CTS0 UART 0 Clear to Send Input 89 5VDC Not Used

44 GIGE_1_BI_DC_M Ethernet 1 Bi-directional Pair C- 104 SDHC_DAT_6_SPI_CS_2 SPI Chip Select 2
45 TDM_TFS/GPIO1/IRQ8 N/C - used on module for TEC3 PHY 105 SDHC_DAT_1 N/C - used on module for SPI Flash
46 GIGE_3_BI_DD_P Ethernet 1 Bi-directional Pair D+ 106 SDHC_DAT_7_SPI_CS_3 SPI Chip Select 3
47 TDM_TX_DATA_/GPIO0/IRQ7 General Purpose I/O 0 / IRQ7 107 SDHC_DAT_2 No connect used on module for SPI Flash
48 GIGE_3_BI_DD_M Ethernet 1 Bi-directional Pair D- 108 GPIO8/#SDHC_CD General Purpose I/O 8
49 TDM_TX_CLK_/GPIO2/IRQ9 General Purpose I/O 0 / IRQ9 109 SDHC_DAT_3 No connect used on module for SPI Flash
50 GND 110 GPIO9/SDHC_WP General Purpose I/O 9
51 TDM_RX_CLK_/IRQ6 N/C used on module for TSEC2 PHY 111 GND Ground
52 TSEC_1588_CLK_OUT IEEE-1588 Clock Output 112 GPIO15_WD GPIO15 connected to WD. Connect GND to disable WD
53 GPIO5 General Purpose I/O 5 113 SPI_CLK SPI Clock
54 TSEC_1588_CLK_IN IEEE-1588 Clock Input 114 THERM2 Open-drain Output from Remote Thermal Sensor
55 GPIO6 General Purpose I/O 6 115 SPI_MISO SPI Master In Slave Out
56 GND Ground 116 THERM1 Open-drain Output from Remote Thermal Sensor
57 GPIO7 General Purpose I/O 7 117 SPI_MOSI SPI Master Out Slave In
58 SD_REF_CLK_0 SerDes High Speed Reference clock 0 + 118 #MR Master Reset Input (active low)
59 IRQ_OUT_B IRQ Output 119 GPIO14 General Purpose I/O 14
60 #SD_REF_CLK_0 SerDes High Speed Reference clock 0 - 120 #RESET Rest Output (active low)